
Key Largo Wastewater Treatment District 
Board of Commissioners Meeting 

Agenda Item Summary 

Approved By:  Date:
 General Manager 

Meeting Date: Agenda Item Number:

Action :

Department: Sponsor:

Subject:

Summary:

Reviewed / Approved Financial Impact Attachments

Operations:      ________ $

Administration: ________

Finance: ________ Funding Source:

District Counsel: ________

District Clerk: ________ Budgeted:

Engineering: ________

July 1, 2025
O-2

Yes

Legal Nicholas W. Mulick, Esq.

Extension of Wastewater Funding Agreement

In 2013, the District entered into an Interlocal Agreement ("ILA") with several other 
Monroe County governing bodies and utilities to allocate FDEP grants to fund 
wastewater treatment infrastructure projects in the Florida Keys.  The District proposes 
to extend the ILA for an additional five (5) years.

N/A

N/A

1. Original ILA
2. Amended ILA
3. Proposed Second Amended

ILA

6/26/2025

30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



 

 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AMENDMENT TO 
THE STATE WASTEWATER FUNDING AGREEMENT 

FOR “YEAR TWO OF FOUR” 
 
 

The parties below entered into an Interlocal Agreement on February 20, 2013, which was 
subsequently amended by an Agreement entitled, Amendment to the State Wastewater Funding Agreement 
for “Year Two of Four” dated September 17, 2013 (collectively, the "ILA”).  The purpose of the ILA was 
to equitably allocate the Mayfield Grant Funds given by the State of Florida to the parties listed below.  
This Second Amendment will be referred to as the “Extension Agreement.” 
 

The parties desire to enter into this Extension Agreement to provide clarity to the State of Florida 
as to the distribution of funds received under the Florida Keys Stewardship Act for the next five years. 

 
This Extension Agreement amends the ILA as follows: 

 
1. The terms within the two previous Agreements remain in full force and effect except as 

amended herein. 
 

2. The Whereas clauses are reiterated as though set forth fully and at length herein.  
 

3. The parties remain as stated in the ILA: 
 

A. The City of Key West 
B. The City of Marathon 
C. The City of Key Colony Beach 
D. The City of Layton 
E. Islamorada, Village of Islands  
F. Monroe County, Florida 
G. Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority 
H. Key Largo Wastewater Treatment District 

 
4. Since 2012, the Florida Legislature has allocated $214,333,333.00 to fund wastewater 

treatment infrastructure projects in the Florida Keys.  An initial fifty million 
($50,000,000.00) was allocated to the Cudjoe Regional Wastewater Project and to 
Islamorada, Village of Islands.  Thereafter, the funds were allocated pursuant to the terms 
of paragraph 5 in the ILA entitled, Distribution of Funds. 

 
5. The parties agree that future funds received, pursuant to the Florida Keys Stewardship Act, 

shall be distributed according to the following schedule: 
 

Entity       Allocation 
The City of Key West      12.5 % 
The City of Marathon      12.5% 
The City of Key Colony Beach     12.5% 
The City of Layton (as provided below)    12.5% (see below) 
Islamorada, Village of Islands     12.5% 
Monroe County, Florida      12.5% 
Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority    12.5% 
Key Largo Wastewater Treatment District   12.5% 

61



 

 

 
6. As the parties have done in previous years, each party to the ILA and this Extension 

Agreement is authorized to reallocate their respective shares of funds upon mutual 
agreement of the specifically impacted parties.  Such reallocation shall be evidenced in 
writing and executed by the impacted parties. 

 
7. The parties agree to work cooperatively to advocate to the Legislature each year to 

distribute the Florida Keys Stewardship Act funding in accordance with the proviso that 
has been utilized for a majority of the budgets adopted.  The language provides: 

 
Funds in Specific Appropriation 2112A are provided to the Department of 
Environmental Protection for the purpose of entering into financial assistance 
agreements with local governments located in the Florida Keys Area of Critical 
State Concern and City of Key West Area of Critical State Concern, to be 
distributed in accordance with the existing interlocal agreement amongst the City 
of Key West, City of Marathon, City of Key Colony Beach, City of Layton (as 
provided below), Islamorada, Village of Islands, Key Largo Wastewater Treatment 
District, Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority, and Monroe County, to finance or 
refinance the cost of constructing sewage collection, treatment, and disposal 
facilities, building projects that protect, restore, or enhance nearshore water quality 
and fisheries, such as stormwater or canal restoration projects and projects to 
protect water resources available to the Florida Keys, or for the purpose of land 
acquisition within the Florida Keys Area of Critical Concern as authorized 
pursuant to section 259.045, Florida Statutes, with increased priority given these 
acquisitions that achieve a combination of conservation goals, including protecting 
Florida’s water resources and natural groundwater recharge. 

 
8. The City of Layton is a signatory to the ILA and a participating government for the sake 

of future year state appropriations.  They were not included in the 2025-2026 legislative 
appropriations by error and omission (Specific Appropriation 2112A).  To the extent 
that there are future appropriations, the participating governments agree to ensure the City 
of Layton is including in proviso language. 

 
9. Appropriated funds shall be distributed equally among the eight (8) parties to this ILA.  

The amount to be divided each year will be based upon annual appropriations by the state.  
Each participating government, including participating utilities, during any year that funds 
are appropriated under the Stewardship Act or successive legislation must meet grant 
requirements set out by the state for the receipt of such funds.  

 
10. If any of the governmental entities listed herein is not willing or able to execute this 

cooperative agreement among all entities in the Keys by July 30, 2025, their 
designated portion shall not be directly allocated to said party; instead, their 
percentage of funds shall be allocated by the Florida Department of Environmental 
Protection according to the grant agreement process similarly utilized in fiscal year 
2024-2025.   

 
11. This Extension Agreement shall take effect when fully executed by all parties’ authorized 

representatives and shall continue in effect for five (5) years or until all Mayfield Grant 
Funds approved by the Florida Legislature have been distributed to the parties in 
accordance with this Extension Agreement. 

62



 

 

 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused these presents to be executed by their 
Authorized Officers and have affixed their Corporate Seals hereon. 
 
     
 
 
    SIGNATURES ON THE FOLLOWING PAGES: 

63




